
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 14 October 2025 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the General Public Services and Community Engagement Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Sarah Nelmes (Chair) Steve Drury (Vice-Chair) 
Christopher Alley 
Ian Campbell 
Lisa Hudson 
Stephen King 

Kevin Raeburn 
Paul Rainbow 
Narinder Sian 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Monday, 6 October 2025 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the General 
Public Services and Community Engagement Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to one 
person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation.  The meeting 
may be livestreamed and an audio recording of the meeting will be made. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the General 
Public Services and Community Engagement Committee held on 1 July 
2025. 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   Notice of Urgent Business 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency.  The Chair to rule on the admission 
of such items. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

5.   Petitions Received Under Council Procedure Rule 18   
 

 

5.1   Moneyhill Parade Parking  
 
The Committee is asked to receive a petition which requests that the Council 
suspends parking restrictions on Moneyhill Parade. The petition has been 
signed by 35 residents.   
 
“I have put my name to this petition as a resident / business owner in the area 
being affected by the new parking restrictions being implemented in 
Rickmansworth West.  I disagree with these parking restrictions and the cost 
of having to pay (parking permits) for something that I believe will not only be 
detrimental to local businesses but not offer us any better parking solutions 
than the one we have now.  We have been left with no choice but to pay the 
extra cost without any benefit to us as residents / business owners.  We 
demand these restrictions be uplifted immediately as we were not consulted 
properly and the majority disagreed.  We demand better consultation and a 
better thought out scheme.” 
 

 

5.2   Kindersley Way Parking  
 
The Committee is asked to receive a petition which asks the Council to review 
the single yellow line parking restriction at the bottom of Kindersley Way.  The 
petition has been signed by 34 residents. 
 
“We the undersigned petition Three Rivers District Council to review the single 
yellow line parking restriction at the bottom of Kindersley Way restricting 
parking during the week between the hours of 1pm and 2pm (north side) and 
between 2pm and 3pm (south side) with a view to allowing residents of the 
road with a (free) parking permit to park on the single yellow lines during the 
hours parking is restricted.” 
 

 

6.   Annual CASTR Update 
 
Presentation by Peta Mettam, CEO of Citizens’ Advice Three Rivers 
(CASTR). 
 

(Verbal Report) 

Page 2



 

 

7.   Public Health Initiatives in Three Rivers 
 
This report provides an overview of service delivery of Hertfordshire 
County Council’s Public Health funded projects including the Placed 
Based Health Inequalities, which has now ended, and the Healthy Hub 
Project following a request from Councillors for this work to be 
highlighted at committee.  The report also provides an overview of the 
Public Health Prevention Investment Programme application being 
submitted by Three Rivers District Council on a Healthy Food 
Environments project. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

(Pages 15 - 102) 

8.   Beryl Bikes Update and Expansion Proposals 
 
This report provides Members with an update on the Beryl Bike Share 
pilot operating in Croxley Green since October 2024 delivered in 
partnership with Watford Borough Council and Smidsy Ltd (trading as 
Beryl). The report further details a proposed expansion to the bike hire 
scheme and advises that a further Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) bid has been submitted for expansion into other parts of the 
district. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee:  
 
i)  notes the update on the Croxley Green Beryl Bike Share pilot;  
ii)  approves the proposals for expansion of the bike hire scheme 

and delegates authority to agree final sites within the areas 
outlined in the report to the Head of Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Lead Member for General Public Services 
and Ward Councillors;  

iii)  notes that a CIL bid for this further expansion of the scheme into 
Rickmansworth, South Oxhey and Leavesden has been 
submitted and will be considered separately under the CIL 
governance process; and  

iv)  agrees to delegate authority for approving and entering all 
required contractual arrangements to implement the pilot scheme 
to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Lead Member 
for General Public Services. 

 

(Pages 103 - 118) 

9.   P3 Budget Management Report 
 
This report covers this Committee’s financial position over the medium 
term (2025 – 2028) as at Period 3 (end of June 2025).  
 
The Period 3 comprehensive Budget Management report has already 
been presented to the Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting 
on 8 September 2025 which sought approval to a change in the 
Council’s 2025 - 2028 medium-term financial plan. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 

(Pages 119 - 132) 

Page 3



 

 

 
10.   Work Programme 

 
To receive the Committee’s work programme. 
 

(Pages 133 - 136) 

11.   Other Business - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any items in private, it will be appropriate for a 
resolution to be passed in the following terms: 
 

 “that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the 
Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 (Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items). 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 4

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Community Engagement 
Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 1 July 2025 from 7.30  - 9.58 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Christopher Alley, Ian Campbell, Stephen King, Kevin Raeburn, 
Paul Rainbow, Narinder Sian, Elinor Gazzard, Chris Lloyd and Oliver Cooper 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Kimberley Grout, Associate Director for Corporate, Customer and Community 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Tom Rankin, Principal Sustainable Transport Officer 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Emma Sheridan, Associate Director for Environment 
Michelle Wright, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Rebecca Young, Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Bob Jones, Chief Executive Officer, Watford & Three Rivers Trust 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Nelmes, Steve Drury and Lisa 
Hudson. 
 
Councillor Elinor Gazzard substituted for Councillor Sarah Nelmes, Councillor Chris Lloyd 
substituted for Councillor Steve Drury and Councillor Oliver Cooper substituted for Councillor 
Lisa Hudson. 
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Lloyd was appointed as Chair for 
this meeting only. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the General Public Services, Community Safety and 
Infrastructure Committee held on 18 March 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
3 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5 PETITION RECEIVED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18  

 
Christi
[...]
 the Committee approves the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
attached at Appendix A and recommends its adoption by Full Council. 

 
12 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted its future work programme. 
 
Prior to the next meeting, officers were asked to add in any other items which were expected 
during the calendar year, to help the Committee to understand its workload.  Where precise 
timescales were not yet known, items should be allocated to the March meeting and could 
be moved later if needed. 
 
It was also agreed that that work programme for the former Climate Change, Leisure and 
Housing Committee should be reviewed to determine whether there were any housing items 
to be transferred, given that housing now fell within the remit of this Committee.   

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



D
R
A
FT

 

REPORT  

14 October 2025 

COMMITTEE 

 

Public Health Initiatives in Three Rivers -
General Public Services & Community 
Engagement Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 
GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

PART I  

Public Health Initiatives in Three Rivers 
(ADCCC) 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of service delivery of 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Public Health funded projects including the 
Placed Based Health Inequalities, which has now ended, and the Healthy Hub 
Project following a request from Councillors for this work to be highlighted at 
committee. 

1.2 The report will also provide an overview of the Public Health Prevention 
Investment Programme application being submitted by Three Rivers District 
Council on a Healthy Food Environments project.  

1.3 This report was requested by the Lead Member for Community Engagement, 
Public Safety & Housing. 
 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

i) Members note the content of this report. 

3 Details 

3.1 Place Based Health Inequalities Programme. 

3.1.1 Between 2022 and 2025 Hertfordshire Count
[...]
n partnership with 
Watford Borough Council and Smidsy Ltd (trading as Beryl). The report notes 
encouraging usage figures from the Croxley extension. The report further details a 
proposed expansion to the bike hire scheme and advises that a further Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid has been submitted for expansion into other parts of 
the district. 

1.2 The CIL funding request is being considered through the Council’s established CIL 
Spending Programme process and will be brought forward separately for 
determination.   

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee: 

i) notes the update on the Croxley Green Beryl Bike Share pilot; 

ii) approves the proposals for expansion of the bike hire scheme and delegates 
authority to agree final sites within the areas outlined in the report to the Head 
of Regulatory Services in consultation with the Lead Member for General 
Public Services and Ward Councillors; 

iii) notes that a CIL bid for this further expansion of the scheme into 
Rickmansworth, South Oxhey and Leavesden has been submitted and will be 
considered separately under the CIL governance process; and 

iv) agrees to delegate authority for approving and entering all required 
contractual arrangements to implement the pilot scheme to the Director of 
Finance in consultation with the Lead Member for General Public Services. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Beryl Bike Share scheme launched in Watford in 2020 and has since expanded 
into areas of Bushey and Croxley Green. Stevenage Borough Council separately 
instigated a Beryl Bike Share scheme which launched in 2024.  

3.2 Croxley Green Scheme 

In Three Rivers, 15 e-bikes and associated bays were introduced in Croxley Green 
during October 2024. 

Page 104



3.3 Usage levels in Croxley Green have been encouraging, with an average 1.2 rides 
per bike per day recorded since launch, compared to 1.9 in the main Watford area. 
For a smaller-scale extension area, this represents strong performance. 

3.4 In the fi
[...]
sals would cost £138,000 to implement. The indicative project costs 
cover the purchase and supply of 36 new e-bikes, the installation of the 13 physical 
bays at the identified sites including line markings, and integration with the existing 
scheme operating in Watford and Croxley Green. The package also includes 
ongoing operational management by Beryl, who are responsible for fleet 
redistribution, charging, maintenance and repairs of the bikes, as well as customer 
support through their app. This approach ensures that the scheme is run on a 
consistent basis across all participating areas and that users have a reliable and 
safe service. 

4.11 If approved, the expansion would integrate with existing provision in Watford, 
Bushey and Croxley Green, creating a joined-up network across district 
boundaries. 

4.12 The Croxley bike share scheme expansion is operated by Beryl under an 
agreement with Three Rivers District Council. Watford Borough Council provide 
contract monitoring services for the Three Rivers District Council contract inline 
with the wider Watford bike share scheme. Any further expansion into Three Rivers 
would form part of this existing partnership arrangement. The indicative 
contribution to Watford Borough Council for officer time to manage the contract is 
£3780.00 per year.  

4.13 A CIL bid seeking £138,000 of Strategic CIL funding to provide 36 additional e-
bikes and 13 new bays across these three areas has been submitted and is 
currently being assessed by Officers.  If this bid is not successful existing Council 
budgets would need to be used. 

5 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 That the committee: 

5.2 Notes the update on the Croxley Green Beryl Bike Share pilot. 

5.2.1 Approves the proposals for expansion of the bike hire scheme and delegates 
authority to agree final sites within the areas outlined in the report to the Head of 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the Lead Member for General Public 
Services and Ward Councillors. 

5.2.2 Notes that a CIL bid for this further expansion of the scheme into Rickmansworth, 
South Oxhey and Leavesden has been submitted and will be considered 
separately under the CIL governance process. 

Page 106



5.2.3 Delegates authority for approving and entering all required contractual 
arrangements to implement the pilot e-bike scheme to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Lead Member for General Public Services. 

6 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

6.1 The expanded scheme will require an initial capital of investment of £138,000 from 
a Community Infrastructure Levy funding application. It is intended to make a CIL 
application to the Council for this amount as part of the current CIL round. If this 
bid is not successful existing Council budgets would need to be used. 

6.2 There may be nominal costs associated with the securing of the correct licences to 
enable the work take place which will be covered by existing Council sustainable 
transport budgets.  

7 Financial Implications 

7.1 The expanded scheme will require an initial capital of investment of £138,000 from 
a Community Infrastructure Levy funding application. It is intended to make a CIL 
application to the Council for this amount as part of the current CIL round. If this 
bid is not successful existing Council budgets would need to be used. 

7.2 There may be nominal costs associated with the securing of the correct licences to 
enable the work take place which will be covered by existing Council sustainable 
transport budgets.  

7.3 The ongoing revenue costs associated with the expanded scheme are expected to 
be limited to the cost for managing the contract with Beryl Bikes. The indicative 
contribution to Watford Borough Council for officer time to manage the contract is 
£3780.00 per year. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 Updated contracts between Three Rivers District Council and Beryl Bikes and 
Watford Borough Council will be required to be 
[...]
tion over the medium term (2025 
– 2028) as at Period 3 (end of June 2025).  

1.2 The Period 3 comprehensive Budget Management report has already been 
presented to the Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 8 September 
2025 which sought approval to a change in the Council’s 2025 - 2028 medium-term 
financial plan. 

2.   Details  

2.1  This Committee’s details can be found in Appendix 1 of the full Budget Management 
Report, a copy of which is attached. 

3. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Committee is to note the changes concerning their budget. 

4. Policy / Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules, the revenue and capital 
budgets will be updated accordingly, if the recommendation from the Policy & 
Resources Committee is agreed by Council. 

4.2 There are no substantial changes to Council policy resulting from this report. 

5. Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, 
Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, and 
Health & Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 As contained in the report 

7.  Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

7.1 None specific. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1  That Members note & comment on the contents of the report. 

  
 Report prepared by: Sally Riley (Finance Business Partner)  
 Checked by:   Michelle Howell (Interim Head of Finance) 
  
  APPENDICES  
  General Public Services and Community Engagement Detailed Monitoring 

Page 120



 
 

2  

Report (Appendix 1 of the full Budget Management Report)    Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
General Public Services and Community Engagement Committee Detailed Monitoring Report 

 
Overview 

1. This appendix sets out the detailed financial monitoring position for budgets within the scope of the General 
Public Services and Community Engagement (GPS&CE) Committee for the 2025/

Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Community Engagement Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 14 October 2025 from 7.30  - 8.51 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Sarah Nelmes (Chair), Councillor Steve Drury, Ian Campbell, 
Lisa Hudson, Kevin Raeburn, Paul Rainbow and Narinder Sian 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Oliver Cooper and Vicky Edwards 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Freddy Chester, Partnerships Officer 
Shivani Dave, Partnerships and Inclusion Manager 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Tom Rankin, Principal Sustainable Travel Planner and Transport Officer 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Rebecca Young, Head of Strategy and Partnerships 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Peta Mettam - CAB (Citizens' Advice Service Three Rivers) 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Christopher Alley and Stephen King. 

 
14 MINUTES  

 
A Committee Member mentioned that comments he had made in relation to Shannon House 
under agenda item 8 (Community Safety Annual Report) at the meeting held on 1 July had not 
been recorded and requested that this be added to the minutes. 
 
Officers undertook to review the relevant section of the webcast and make any necessary 
addition. 

 
15 NOTICE OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
17 PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18  

 



 

17a MONEYHILL PARADE PARKING  
 

The Committee received a petition which requested that the Council suspends parking 
restrictions on Moneyhill Parade. 
 
The Lead Petitioner, Michael Charnock, was not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Lead Member, Councillor Sarah Nelmes, responded to the petition as follows: 
 
‘The objective of any parking scheme is to improve and manage the parking on the public 
highway, a situation that needed investigation in this location given the previous public 
requests we had received and initial support for considering parking in the locality.  Whilst any 
scheme progressed will change the current parking situation and result in a degree of 
displacement parking it is intended there are wider benefits of any scheme, which includes in 
this scheme encouraging a short term parking churn outside the shops/businesses for 
customers to be able to park and improvements to road safety and the passage of through 
traffic.  As with any parking scheme Officers have to consider the requirements of a number of 
different users (i.e. residents, visitors, employers and their employees) in formulating a 
scheme. 
  
The Rickmansworth West parking scheme was initiated in 2017 following agreement from the 
Sustainable Development, Planning and Transport Committee.  During investigation of the 
scheme it has incurred a lengthy process of public consultation.  Over the past 7 years the 
Council has consulted extensively with both residents and businesses and taken into account 
feedback in how the scheme has been developed.  We have consulted on this scheme by 
letter / post with two public exhibitions and this has included letters to residential and 
commercial properties in the scheme area and site notices erected on affected roads. 
  
A further detailed Committee report on the scheme was presented to the Infrastructure, 
Housing and Economic Development Committee in November 2022, to determine which roads 
to pursue controls in and which to exclude. 
  
Parking and business permits have been introduced to ensure there is parking made available 
for residents and businesses.  The costs of those permits reflect those around the rest of the 
district and specifically for Rickmansworth in terms of business permits. 
  
The Council has committed to reviewing the scheme within 12 months of implementation and 
as such the scheme will be reviewed later in the year to evaluate the impact of the new 
parking restrictions and to review any suggestions for improvement. Initial planning for the 
upcoming scheme review has begun and officers are engaging with Ward Councillors on how 
the review will be conducted.’ 
 
17b KINDERSLEY WAY PARKING  

 
Joanne Colledge-Miller, the Lead Petitioner, presented a petition which asked the Council to 
review the single yellow line parking restriction at the bottom of Kindersley Way.   
 
The Lead Member, Councillor Sarah Nelmes, responded as follows: 
 
‘Thank you for your request for new parking restrictions. Officers, in accordance with current 
agreed processes, will add this request to the Parking Management Programme request list.  
This list is reviewed fully every 2 years against agreed criteria which forms part of the setting 
of the Parking Management Programme (although the existing programme is subject to a 12 
month review).  Any parking requests will be considered as part of this programme.’ 
 
18 ANNUAL CASTR UPDATE  

 



 

The Chair welcomed Peta Mettam, CEO of Citizens’ Advice Three Rivers (CASTR) to the 
meeting.  Peta Mettam presented the CASTR annual update covering the financial year 
2024/25. 
 
Areas covered during the presentation included the impact of CASTR in providing advice 
services and helping to improve local policies and practices; key performance indicators within 
the Service Level Agreement (all of which had been exceeded); client issues and trends; the 
ways in which help is provided; a case study; the effectiveness of advice provided and its 
financial impact; CASTR’s value to society and the community in Three Rivers; and the 
research and campaigns in which CASTR had participated. 
 
The slides used can be found here: Our Impact in 2024/25: The Difference We Make in Three 
Rivers 
 
Committee Members commended CASTR for their valuable services and thanked Peta for the 
presentation. 

 
19 PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES IN THREE RIVERS  

 
The Partnerships Officer (Strategic Lead for the Healthy Hub) presented a report which 
provided an overview of service delivery of Hertfordshire County Council’s public health 
funded projects (including the Place Based Health Inequalities programme which had now 
ended), and the Healthy Hub Project.  The report had been requested by Councillors in order 
to highlight work which wasn’t statutorily required, but which provided positive benefits to the 
community. 
 
The Committee heard about the workstreams undertaken, levels of engagement and 
outcomes, as set out in the report. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the project with Watford African and Caribbean 
Association (WACA) to deliver targeted health awareness initiatives on conditions 
disproportionately impacting residents of African and Caribbean heritage, officers clarified that 
WACA did not only provide services within Watford but also in Three Rivers and the broader 
area.  The project had involved delivering events both in person and virtually in order to widen 
accessibility, and these had also been open to wider community members. 
 
In response to a question about how success of the initiatives was measured, officers 
responded that most of the workstreams had involved quarterly review meetings and the 
production of evaluation reports as a requirement of the funding agreement with the County 
Council. 
 
It was noted that some services (such as smoking cessation and diabetes support) were 
already offered by other providers (e.g. GP practices).  In response to a question about the 
potential for overlap, the Committee heard that officers worked closely with the local health 
services (community pharmacies and GPs) to review the local offer, to complement existing 
services in areas of high demand, and to offer alternative routes of access (e.g. by providing in 
person rather than phone-based support). 
 
A Committee Member suggested that in light of recent high profile successes in women’s 
sport and the success of the ‘Man On’ initiative, officers might consider working with partners 
to offer a similar programme of sessions for women. 
 
Committee Members commended officers for the report and thanked them for their work, 
noting that this had continued during the challenging times of covid. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

https://moderngov.threerivers.gov.uk/documents/s15454/Presentation.pdf
https://moderngov.threerivers.gov.uk/documents/s15454/Presentation.pdf


 

 
20 BERYL BIKES UPDATE AND EXPANSION PROPOSALS  

 
The Principal Sustainable Travel Planner and Transport Officer presented a report which 
provided Members with an update on the Beryl Bike share pilot which had operated in Croxley 
Green since October 2024.  The report also detailed a proposed expansion to the scheme and 
set out that a further Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) bid had been submitted for the 
expansion into other parts of the district.  The CIL bid would be brought forward separately for 
determination through the Council’s CIL governance process. 
 
The Committee heard from officers that the Croxley Green pilot had been considered a 
success.  There had been an average of 1.2 rides per bike per day recorded since launch.  
This compared to 1.9 in the main Watford area; however, the lower figure for Croxley Green 
was to be expected given its location on the outskirts of the area and lower population density.   
 
The extension of the scheme (including from Bushey into some Hertsmere Borough Council 
areas) was expected to improve connectivity further.  The proposal for expansion within Three 
Rivers would involve a further 36 new e-bikes and 13 physical bays at a cost of £138,000, and 
this was the sum of the current CIL application.  The proposed locations were:  
Rickmansworth (station, Watersmeet, Aquadrome café, Aquadrome bridge and Harefield 
Road); South Oxhey (Carpenders Park station, junction of Gosforth Lane and Hayling Road, 
junction of Green Lane and Prestwick Road, near the Prestwick Road Parade opposite 
Greenfields School and near the parade on Little Oxhey Lane) and Leavesden (Warner Bros 
Studios, Leavesden Country Park and near Evergreen Park on South Way).  However, the 
Principal Sustainable Travel Planner and Transport Officer highlighted that these proposals 
would be subject to consultation and alternative locations could be considered. 
 
A Committee Member noted that the report presented the scheme positively, but highlighted 
that there been some issues, including reports of bikes being dumped in the river in Croxley 
Common Moor and at the Aquadrome.  The docking station outside Croxley Green Library 
had also not gone live, which presented an operational risk to the rest of the programme.  
Additionally, a docking station requested for the Moor Lane Crossing industrial estate - in 
order to link Croxley Green Station and Rickmansworth Station with one of the district’s largest 
industrial estates - had not been included in the proposal.   
 
Officers clarified that residents were asked to report issues with the bikes directly to Beryl and 
not the Council.  The incidents referred to had not been recorded by Beryl as issues or 
complaints.   However, it was acknowledged that use of the complaints data provided by Beryl 
resulted in a discrepancy in presenting the issues which had been experienced and officers 
would review this. 
 
With regard to the delay at the Croxley Green Library site, officers advised that difficulties had 
been experienced in securing a licence for the site due to complexities relating to land 
ownership.  For the new expansion sites, officers were looking to mitigate similar problems by 
prioritising the location of docking stations on land which could be controlled by the Council, 
and by utilising an agency agreement with the County Council to enable Three Rivers District 
Council to undertake certain works on the highway. 
 
Officers undertook to look into the Moor Lane Crossing industrial estate as a potential 
expansion location. 
 
A Committee Member suggested the top of Ebury Way / Skidmore Way near St Mary’s as 
another potential location. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, officers clarified that there was no alternative budget 
provision for the expansion.  In the event that the CIL application was rejected, further work 
would be needed to identify whether a budget could be found.  There was a consequent risk 
that the proposal would need to be delayed, scaled down, or abandoned. 



 

 
In response to a comment from a Committee Member that it would be helpful for Members to 
have input of the proposed locations, clarification was given that the locations had been 
developed in consultation with Beryl using their knowledge of where the scheme was most 
used and where connectivity could be maximised.  Engagement and involvement with parish 
councillors, ward councillors and others would take place at a later stage, once the locations 
had been more fully developed and funding was confirmed.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
i) notes the update on the Croxley Green Beryl Bike Share pilot;  
 
ii) approves the proposals for expansion of the bike hire scheme and delegates authority to 

agree final sites within the areas outlined in the report to the Head of Regulatory 
Services in consultation with the Lead Member for General Public Services and Ward 
Councillors;  

 
iii) notes that a CIL bid for this further expansion of the scheme into Rickmansworth, South 

Oxhey and Leavesden has been submitted and will be considered separately under the 
CIL governance process; and  

 
iv)  agrees to delegate authority for approving and entering all required contractual 

arrangements to implement the pilot scheme to the Director of Finance in consultation 
with the Lead Member for General Public Services. 

 
21 P3 BUDGET MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Finance Business Partner presented the budget monitoring report for period 3 (to end of 
June 2025).  The period 3 budget monitoring report had previously been presented to the 
Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 8 September 2025, where approval had been 
sought for a change in the Council’s 2025-2028 medium-term financial plan. 
 
A Committee Member queried the adverse variance of £12,000 arising from planning 
subscription costs, and the reason for the increase.  Officers responded that this had been 
due to a significant increase in the subscription cost charged by the provider.  The 
subscription was used by Planning Officers for their professional development and 
professional casework; it was considered important to retain it and no alternative provider was 
available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

 
22 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted its future work programme. 
 
Officers reported that two transport and parking items would shortly be added.  These were (i) 
Parking Management Programme Annual Review and (ii) Parking Management Programme 
Policies. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


